

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

---

AMTEC INTERNATIONAL OF NY CORP.,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	Case No.: 1:20-cv-00003-LDH-PK
v.	)	
	)	Service Date: August 15, 2022
POLISH FOLKLORE IMPORT CO., INC.,	)	
	)	
Defendant.	)	

---

**POLISH FOLKLORE IMPORT CO., INC.’S  
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS RULE 12(b)(6)  
MOTION TO DISMISS AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Defendant, Polish Folklore Import Co., Inc. (“PFI”), by its counsel, pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6), hereby offers its Reply in Support of its motion to dismiss the Amended Complaint of Plaintiff, Amtec International of NY Corp. (“Amtec”) and states as follows:

**Table of Contents**

**ARGUMENT** ..... 1

**A. AMTEC CANNOT ALLEGE A SALE OF, OFFER TO SELL, OR TRANSFER OF  
TITLE OF ZUBR PRODUCTS BY PFI TO AMTEC.** ..... 1

**B. AMTEC DOES NOT ALLEGE AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN PFI AND  
AMTEC, SO ITS CLAIMS MUST BE DISMISSED.**..... 4

**CONCLUSION** ..... 8

**Table of Authorities**

**Cases**

*Bedwell Co. v. Camden Cty. Improvement Auth.*, No. 14-cv-1531, 2014 WL 3499581 (D.N.J. July 14, 2014)..... 5

*Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor*, 476 U.S. 573 (1986) ..... 3

*Cty. of Morris v. Fauver*, 707 A.2d 958 (N.J. 1998) ..... 5

*Grant Importing & Distributing Co. v. Amtec International of New York Corp.*, 384 Ill. App. 3d 68, 892 N.E.2d 1134 (1st Dist. 2008) ..... 7

*Healy v. Beer Inst.*, 491 U.S. 324 (1989)..... 3

*Highland Crusader Offshore Partners, L.P. v. Targeted Delivery Techs. Holdings, Ltd.*, 184 A.D.3d 116 (N.Y. App. Ct. 2020)..... 5

*In re McGraw-Hill Global Educ. Holdings LLC*, 909 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 2018)..... 5

*Nat’l Credit Union Admin. Bd. v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n*, 898 F.3d 243 (2d Cir. 2018) ..... 1

*Ruotolo v. City of New York*, 514 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 1

*S.K.I. Beer Corp. v. Baltika Brewery*, 443 F. Supp. 2d 313 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 1, 2, 4

*SING for Service, LLC v. DOWC Admin. Servs., LLC*, No. 1:20-cv-5617-GHW, 2022 WL 36478 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 3, 2022)..... 5

*Texful Textile Ltd. v. Cotton Express Textile, Inc.*, 891 F. Supp. 1381 (C.D. Cal. 1995)..... 4

**Statutes**

Illinois Beer Industry Fair Dealing Act, 815 ILCS 720/1..... 7

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 33:1-93.14..... 6

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 33:1-93.15..... 3, 4

New York Alcoholic Beverage Control Law, § 55-c ..... 3, 4, 6
